expenditures represent the transition of generation assets to gas-fired assets. The decarbonisation
plan encompasses the following locations: Kraków, Gdańsk, Gdynia, Wrocław, Bydgoszcz, Kielce,
Zgierz;

 taking into account development investments, for projects with a high level of advancement,
minimum inclusion in the Company's approved investment plan

 taking into account development investments, for projects with a high level of advancement,
minimum inclusion in the Company's approved investment plan;

 adopt WACC after tax for the projection period at 6.56%.

As at December 31, 2021, the value of tested property, plant and equipment in the District Heating
segment was PLN 4,905 million, and goodwill amounted to PLN 189 million. As a result of an asset
impairment test, the Group estimated the useful value of the assets being tested at PLN 18,585 million,
in connection with which it concluded that there is no need to recognise or reverse impairment losses
on these assets.

Sensitivity analysis

In accordance with IAS 36 Impairment, the Group carried out a sensitivity analysis for generating units
in the District Heating segment.

Presented below is the impact of changes in key assumptions on the useful value of assets in the District
Heating segment as at December 31, 2021.

Parameter   Change
 Impact on useful value in PLNm

 Increase  Decrease

Change in electricity prices throughout the forecast period
1% 218 -

-1% - 218

A decline in electricity price by 1% would have caused a PLN 0.2 billion decrease in useful value.

Parameter   Change
 Impact on useful value in PLNm

 Increase  Decrease

Change in WACC
+0.5 pp - 2,719

-0.5 pp 3,509 0

An increase in WACC by 0.5 percentage points would have caused a PLN 2.7 billion decrease in the
useful value of assets.

 Analysis of indications for the Renewables segment

In previous reporting periods, PGE Group recognised substantial impairment losses on property, plant
and equipment in the Renewables segment. Impairment tests carried out at the end of the first half of
2021 showed the need to reverse the entire impairment loss. The key assumptions used in the
impairment tests carried out as at June 30, 2021 are described in PGE Group's interim consolidated
financial statements for the 6-month period ended June 30, 2021.

[…]

related to a potential possible change of referential interest rates during the following year.

In case of sensitivity analysis of interest rates’ fluctuations, the effect of risk factors’ changes could be
recorded in the consolidated statement of comprehensive income as income or expenses or as
revaluation of financial instruments measured at fair value.

The sensitivity analysis related to all types of market risks PGE Group is exposed to as at the reporting
date, indicating the potential influence of changes of individual risk factors by class of financial assets
and liabilities on profit before tax is presented below.

The value of exposure to currency risk for derivatives (forward instruments) is their nominal value

together with interest accrued to the reporting date, translated into PLN at the closing rate as at
December 31, 2021 and December 31, 2020 respectively, without taking into account the discount.
The book value of these derivatives is the fair value measurement.

Sensitivity analysis for currency risk

The table below shows the sensitivity of financial instruments to reasonably possible changes in
exchange rates, with all other risk factors held constant.

CLASS OF
Value in

SENSITIVITY ANALYSIS FOR CURRENCY RISK AS AT DECEMBER 31, 2021

FINANCIAL INSTRUMENTS
the financial

statements Value
EUR/PLN DKK/PLN USD/PLN

 in PLN
exposed

impact on financial

result / equity

impact on financial

result / equity

impact on financial

result / equity
  to risk +10% -10% +10% -10% +10% -10%

Trade and other financial receivables 7,931 1,718 172 (172) - - - -

Cash and cash equivalents 6,733 964 86 (86) 11 (11) - -

Derivatives measured at fair value  108 150 - - - - 15 (15)

Hedging derivatives  801 819 66 (66) - - - -

Interest bearing loans and

borrowings
(7,856) (264) (13) 13 - - (14) 14

Bonds issued (2,046) (642) (64) 64 - - - -

Lease liabilities (924) (8) (1) 1 - - - -

Trade and other financial payables  (5,118) (1,961) (192) 192 (1) 1 (3) 3

Derivatives measured at fair value  (49) (365) - - - - 7 (7)

Impact on financial result   54 (54) 10 (10) 5 (5)

Hedging instruments  767 15,569 2,192 (2,192) - - 3 (3)

Impact on revaluation reserve   2,192 (2,192) - - 3 (3)

CLASS OF

Value in

SENSITIVITY ANALYSIS FOR CURRENCY RISK AS AT DECEMBER 31,
2020

FINANCIAL INSTRUMENTS
the financial

statements Value
EUR/PLN USD/PLN

 in PLN
exposed

impact on financial

result / equity

impact on financial result /

equity
  to risk +10% -10% +10% -10%

Trade and other financial receivables 5,003 724 72 (72) - -

Cash and cash equivalents 4,189 733 73 (73) - -

Derivatives measured at fair value  58 356 - - 32 (32)

Hedging derivatives  445 872 66 (66) - -

Interest bearing loans and borrowings (8,423) 368 (22) 22 (15) 15

Bonds issued (2,045) 644 (64) 64 - -

Trade and other financial payables  (3,952) 939 (86) 86 (4) 4

Derivatives measured at fair value  (40) 161 - - (16) 16

Impact on financial result   39 (39) (3) 3

Hedging instruments  36 12,838 1,228 (1,228) (11) 11

Impact on revaluation reserve   1,228 (1,228) (11) 11

Sensitivity analysis for interest rate risk

The Group identifies exposure to interest rate risk related to WIBOR, EURIBOR. The table below
presents the sensitivity of financial instruments to reasonably possible changes in interest rates, under
assumption of stability of other risk factors.

PGE Group Consolidated financial statements

for 2021 in accordance with IFRS (in PLNm)

The accounting rules and additional explanatory notes
92

constitute an integral part of these consolidated financial statements.

Value in

SENSITIVITY ANALYSIS FOR INTEREST RATE RISK AS AT DECEMBER 31, 2021

FINANCIAL ASSETS AND LIABILITIES
the financial
statements Value

WIBOR EURIBOR

 in PLN exposed impact on financial result / equity impact on financial result / equity

  to risk +50bp -50bp +25bp -25bp

Derivatives measured at fair value through profit or

loss - assets
108 61 - - - -

Interest bearing loans and borrowings (7,856) (5,443) (26) 26 - -

Bonds issued (2,045) (1,404) (7) 7

Derivatives  (49) (48) - - - -

Impact on financial result   (33) 33 - -

Hedging instruments  767 313 87 (95) (14) 15

IMPACT ON REVALUATION RESERVE   87 (95) (14) 15

Value in

SENSITIVITY ANALYSIS FOR INTEREST RATE RISK AS AT DECEMBER 31,

2020

FINANCIAL ASSETS AND LIABILITIES
the financial
statements Value WIBOR EURIBOR

in PLN

exposed
impact on financial result /

equity

impact on financial result /

equity

  to risk +50bp -50bp +25bp -25bp

Derivatives measured at fair value through profit or

loss - assets
48 47 - - - -

Interest bearing loans and borrowings (8,423) 6,261 (29) 29 (1) 1

Bonds issued (2,045) 1,401 (7) 7

Derivatives  (40) 35 - - - -

Impact on financial result   (36) 36 (1) 1

Hedging instruments  36 36 178 (147) (17) 17

IMPACT ON REVALUATION RESERVE   178 (147) (17) 17

Sensitivity analysis for commodity price risk

The Group identifies exposure to the risk of changes in commodity prices, including raw materials for

electricity generation.

The table below presents the sensitivity analysis to changes of the purchase cost of selected
commodities by 10%:

 AS AT DECEMBER 31, 2021 AS AT DECEMBER 31, 2020

COMMODITY Cost to

purchase
commodities

Impact on financial result  Cost to

purchase
commodities

Impact on financial result

 +10% -10% +10% -10%

Hard coal  2,932 293 (293) 2,993 299 (299)

CO2 emission allowances for captive use 14,024 1,402 (1,402) 6,629 663 (663)

Natural gas [000s m3] 980 98 (98) 774 77 (77)

Biomass  150 15 (15) 140 14 (14)

Fuel oil  160 16 (16) 74 7 (7)

TOTAL 18,246 1,824 (1,824) 10,610 1,060 (1,060)

 Hedge accounting

ACCOUNTING RULES

Hedge accounting

Changes in the fair value measurement of derivative financial instruments designated as CCIRS and
IRS cash flow hedges are taken to the revaluation reserve for the portion that represents an effective
hedge, while the ineffective portion of the hedge is taken to the income statement.

Amounts of cumulative remeasurement to fair value of a hedging instrument previously recognised in
the revaluation reserve will be transferred to the statement of profit and loss in the period or periods

during which the hedged item affects the statement of profit and loss. Alternatively, if the hedge of a